

No. 05-74350

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FLAVIO NUNEZ-REYES,
(A078 181 648)
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., United States Attorney General,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS
FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE, AND IMMIGRANT DEFENSE
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER FLAVIO NUNEZ-REYES**

JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH
CAROLYN SLAUSON
Stanford Law School
Immigrants' Rights Clinic
Crown Quadrangle
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-2442
(650) 723-4426 (fax)

November 5, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ix
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT APPLY THE <i>CHEVRON</i> FRAMEWORK BECAUSE AGENCY DEFERENCE DOES NOT APPLY WHEN A STATUTE HAS CRIMINAL APPLICATIONS	6
A. Given That 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A) Has Criminal Applications, the Court’s Interpretation of the Term Will Have Significant Criminal Consequences	6
B. Because 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A) Applies in the Criminal Context, the Court Should Not Defer to the BIA’s Interpretation.....	9
C. Because 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A) Applies in the Criminal Context, the Court Must Exercise its Own Independent Duty to Interpret the Statute Consistently in the Immigration and Criminal Contexts	12
II. REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE COURT CONCLUDES THAT THE <i>CHEVRON</i> FRAMEWORK IS APPROPRIATE, THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF THE STATUTE SHOW THAT “CONVICTION” IN 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A) DOES NOT INCLUDE STATE-EXPUNGED FIRST-TIME DRUG POSSESSION DISPOSITIONS	14

III.	IF THE COURT FINDS THE STATUTE AMBIGUOUS, THE COURT MUST APPLY THE CRIMINAL RULE OF LENITY TO HOLD THAT 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A) DOES NOT INCLUDE STATE-EXPUNGED FIRST-TIME DRUG POSSESSION DISPOSITIONS	19
A.	The Criminal Rule of Lenity Applies and Requires that Any Ambiguity in the Meaning of 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A) Be Interpreted in Favor of Individuals Facing Potential Enhanced Criminal Penalties Under the Statute	20
1.	The Criminal Rule of Lenity Applies to Resolving Ambiguities in Interpreting 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A)	22
2.	The Criminal Rule of Lenity Also Applies to Resolving Ambiguities in U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2, Which Relies on the Definition of “Conviction” in 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A).....	23
B.	The Court Should Apply Lenity Before According <i>Chevron</i> Deference to the BIA’s Interpretation of 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A).....	25
IV.	EVEN IF THE BIA WERE ENTITLED TO <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE, THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE BIA’S INTERPRETATION BECAUSE IT IS UNREASONABLE.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Acosta v. Ashcroft</i> , 341 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Am. Fed’n of Labor & Cong. of Indus. Orgs. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010)	11, 20, 26
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc., v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4, 14, 25
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	12
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	3, 9, 10
<i>Cruz-Garza v. Ashcroft</i> , 396 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 804 (1989)	16, 17
<i>Discipio v. Ashcroft</i> , 369 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2004), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 417 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	11
<i>Herrera-Inirio v. INS</i> , 208 F.3d 299 (1st Cir. 2000)	15, 17
<i>Hing Sum v. Holder</i> , 602 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)	17, 29

<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	14, 28
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	21
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958)	20
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	4, 13, 20, 26
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	11, 18
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1977)	17
<i>Lujan-Armendariz v. INS</i> , 222 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2000)	5, 7
<i>Marmolejo-Campos v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2009) <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1011 (2009)	10, 12
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	29
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	27
<i>Murillo-Espinoza v. INS</i> , 261 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	25
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009)	11

<i>Nunez-Reyes v. Holder</i> , 602 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2010) <i>reh'g en banc pending</i> , No. 05-74350 (9th Cir. 2010)	3, 15
<i>Pickering v. Gonzales</i> , 465 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Pinho v. Gonzales</i> , 432 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Resendiz-Alcaraz v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 383 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Retuta v. Holder</i> , 591 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Sandoval v. INS</i> , 240 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.) N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	28
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 328 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	21
<i>United States v. Bustillos-Pena</i> , 612 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 167 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1999)	15
<i>United States v. Fuentes-Barahona</i> , 111 F.3d 651 (9th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	21

<i>United States v. Lazaro-Guadarrama</i> , 71 F.3d 1419 (8th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 946 F.2d 100 (9th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>United States v. Miranda-Lopez</i> , 532 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	27
<i>United States v. Zamudio</i> , 314 F.3d 517 (10th Cir. 2002)	8

FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

<i>Matter of Andrade</i> , 14 I. & N. Dec. 651 (BIA 1974)	18
<i>Matter of Deris</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 5 (BIA 1989)	16
<i>Matter of Devison-Charles</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1362 (BIA 2000)	15, 18
<i>Matter of Haddad</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 253 (BIA 1977)	16
<i>Matter of Kaneda</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 677 (BIA 1979)	16
<i>Matter of Manrique</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 58 (BIA 1995)	16
<i>Matter of Ozkok</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 546 (BIA 1988)	16

<i>Matter of Pickering</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 621 (BIA 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Pickering v. Gonzales</i> , 465 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Matter of Roldan-Santoyo</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 512 (BIA 1999), <i>vacated sub nom.</i> <i>Lujan-Armendariz v. INS</i> , 222 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Matter of Werk</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 234 (BIA 1977)	16, 28

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)	7, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1326	8
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a)	7, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(1)	7, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2)	11
18 U.S.C. § 3607	19

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2	8
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2(a)	24
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2(b)	9

U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2(b)(1)(C)	11
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2(b)(1)(D)	9, 24
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2(a)	23
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(j)	19
U.S.S.G. § 5A	24

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996)	17, 18
--	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William N. Eskridge, Jr. <i>Overriding Supreme Court Statutory Interpretation Decisions</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 331 (1991)	27
William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Philip P. Frickey, <i>Foreword: Law As Equilibrium</i> , 108 Harv. L. Rev. 26 (1994)	26
Brief for the Respondents, <i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 43 U.S. 1 (2004) (No. 03-583)	10
Brief for Respondents, <i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 49 U.S. 47 (2006) (Nos. 05-547, 05-7664)	11
Brief for Respondents, <i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 29 S. Ct. 2294 (2009) (No. 08-495)	11
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> American Immigration Lawyers Association, et al. <i>Nunez-Reyes v. Holder</i> , No. 05-74350 (filed Nov. 5, 2010)	4, 15, 16, 18
Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, Syracuse Univ., <i>Criminal Immigration Prosecutions Are Down, But Trends Differ by Offense</i> (2010), http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/227/	1
